For the purposes of this section a combination room is defined as a K-6 classroom in which two 

or more grade levels are present at the same time, with the teacher being responsible for the 

instruction of both grade levels. 

M. The negotiated Salary Schedule is based on the following: 

a. One hundred and seventy-five (175) days of instruction 

b. Three holidays 

c. Two full parent-teacher conference days 

d. Three days for professional development activities 

e. Two days for teacher preparation, during which time teachers have time to participate in 

staff meetings and work in their classrooms